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Dear Mr. Reyna:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 368043 (COSA File No. 2009-4083).

The San Antonio Police Department (the "department") received a request for information
peliaining to offense number 90204098. You claim that the requested information is
excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Initially, we note that the submitted infonnation was ,previously m1ed on by this office in
Open Records Letter No. 2009-15197 (2009). h1 that m1ing, we m1ed the depmiment must
release a portion ofthe infonnation at issue because the department failed to complywith the
requirements ofsection 552.301 ofthe Govenllnent Code. How;ever, we held the depmiment
must withhold the information we marked under (1) section 552.101 in conjlU1ction with
section 411 of the Govennnent Code m1d federal law and (2) section 552.130 of the
Govenllnent Code. We also m1ed the depmiment may withhold social security numbers
belonging to individuals other thm1 the requestor's clients lU1der section 552.147 of the
Govennnent Code. You now seek to withhold the infonnation that was previouslyaddressed
by this office. Section 552.007 of the Govenllnent Code provides that if a governmental
body voluntarily releases infonnation to any member of the public, the govenllnenta1 body
may not withhold such information from further disclosure lU11ess its public release is
expressly prohibited by law or the inf01111ation is confidential by law. See id. § 552.007;
Open Records Decision No. 518 at 3 (1989); see also Open Records Decision No. 400
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(1983) (govennnental body may waive right to claim permissive exceptions to disclosure
lUlder the Act, but it may not disclose information made confidential by law). Accordingly,
pursuant to section 552.007, the department may not now withhold the previously released
information unless its release is expresslyprohibited by law or the infOlmation is confidential
by law. You seek to withhold the entirety of the submitted information, which was
previously released under Open Records Letter No. 2009-15197, under section 552.108 of
the Govemment Code. Section 552.108 does not prohibit the release ofinformation or make
infonnation confidential. See OpenRecords DecisionNos. 665 at 2n.5 (2000) (discretionary
exceptions generally), 586 (1991) (govemmental body may waive section 552.108).
Therefore, because the department has released the infonnation at issue to members of the
public in response to Open Records Letter No. 2009-15197, the department may not now
withhold such infonnationlUlder section 552.108. Thus, we conclude that the department
must continue to withhold or release the submitted information in accordance with Open
Records Letter No. 2009-15197.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
.to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIlls ruling must not .be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
goven1l11ental body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839.. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilllstrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.
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